

No. 08-674

FILED

MAR 18 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN S. WRIGHT  
MICHAEL C. WERTHEIMER  
\*ROBERT J. DEICHERT  
Assistant Attorneys General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120  
Hartford, CT 06141-0120  
(860) 808-5020

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent,  
Richard Blumenthal,  
Attorney General for the  
State of Connecticut*

JESSE S. REYES  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108-1598  
(617) 963-2432

*Counsel for Respondent,  
Martha Coakley,  
Attorney General of  
the Commonwealth  
of Massachusetts*

MARY E. GROVER  
NSTAR ELECTRIC &  
GAS CORPORATION  
800 Boylston Street, P1700  
Boston, MA 02199-8003  
(617) 424-2105

-and-

STEPHEN L. TEICHLER  
DUANE MORRIS, LLP  
505 9th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 776-7830

*Counsel for Respondent,  
NSTAR Electric &  
Gas Corporation*

DONALD J. SIPE  
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU  
& PACHIOS, LLP  
45 Memorial Circle  
P.O. Box 1058  
Augusta, ME 04332-1058  
(207) 632-5300

*Counsel for Respondent,  
Industrial Energy  
Consumer Group*

LISA FINK  
STATE OF MAINE PUBLIC  
UTILITIES COMMISSION  
242 State Street  
18 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0018  
(207) 287-1389

*Counsel for Respondent,  
Maine Public  
Utilities Commission*

VASILIKI KARANDRIKAS  
MCNEES WALLACE &  
NURICK LLC  
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
(717) 237-5274

-and-

ROBERT A. WEISHAAR, JR.  
MCNEES WALLACE &  
NURICK LLC  
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.  
Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20002-4292  
(202) 898-5700

*Counsel for Respondent,  
NEPOOL Industrial  
Customer Coalition*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement of the Case .....	1
I. Statutory Background .....	2
II. The Contested Settlement.....	4
III. The Decision Below.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	9
I. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Fall Within the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine .....	10
II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Decision of Any Other United States Court of Appeals or this Court on the Same Matter.....	12
A. There Is No Split Between the Courts of Appeals on this Issue.....	12
B. Neither <i>Morgan Stanley</i> Nor Any Other Decision by this Court Stands for the Proposition that <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Should Apply to Challenges by Non-Signatories to a Settlement Agreement .....	15
III. There Is No Compelling Reason for this Court to Review Whether the <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine Should Apply to Non-Contracting Parties in this Case.....	17
A. The Decision Below Was Correctly Decided .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Will Not Threaten Industry Stability .....	26
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Boroughs of Chambersburg v. FERC</i> , 580 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	7, 21, 24
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Local No. 93 Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	25
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Maine PUC v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3, 13
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958) .....	4, 6
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) ....	2, 15
<i>Wisconsin Public Power v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>Bridgeport Energy, LLC</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,243 (2007) .....	19
<i>Milford Power Company, LLC</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2007) .....	19
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 58 F.P.C. 88 (1977) .....	3
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2001) .....	18
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. et al.</i> , 39 FERC ¶ 63,026 (1987) .....	3
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824e .....	2
S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	12
